
SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND 

REGISTRY: Brisbane 
NUMBER: BS3508/2015 

IN THE MATTER OF LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 
(RECEIVERS APPOINTED) 
ACN 077 208 461 

First Applicant: 

Second Applicant: 

First Respondent: 

Second Respondent: 

Signed: 

AFFIDAVIT: 
Form 46, R.431 

JOHN RICHARD PARK AS LIQUIDATOR OF LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS APPOINTED) 
ACN 077 208 461 THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y OF THE LM FIRST 
MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 

AND 

LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS 
AND MANAGER APPOINTED) ACN 077 208 461 THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y 
OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 

AND 

DAVID WHYTE AS THE PERSON APPOINTED TO SUPERVISE THE WINDING 
UP OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 601NF OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 

AND 

SAID JAHANI IN HIS CAPACI1Y AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF THE 
ASSETS, UNDERTAKINGS, RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF LM INVESTMENT 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS 
APPOINTED) ACN 077 208 461 AS THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y OF THE LM 
CURRENCY PROTECTED AUSTRALIAN INCOME FUND ARSN 110 247 875 
AND THE LM INSTITUTIONAL CURRENCY PROTECTED AUSTRALIAN 
INCOME FUND ARSN 122 052 868 

AFFIDAVIT OF ALEXANDER PHILIP NASE 
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Witnessed by: 

TUCKER & COWEN 
Solicitors 
Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street 
Brisbane, Qld, 4000. 

Filed on behalf of the First Respondent Tel: (07) 300 300 00 
Fax: (07) 300 300 33 
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I, ALEXANDER PHILIP NASE of Cl- Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane in the State of Queensland, 

solicitor, state on oath:-

1. I am a solicitor employed by Tucker & Cowen Solicitors, the solicitors for the First Respondent. 

have the day-to-day conduct of this matter under the supervision of Mr David Schwarz, principal 

of Tucker & Cowen. 

Correspondence in Relation to Application 

2. Exhibited hereto and marked "APN-8" is a copy of various correspondence between Tucker & 

Cowen, and Russells the solicitors for the Applicants, in relation to the Application filed on 1 

Februaiy 2019 ("the Application"). 

3. Exhibited hereto and marked "APN-9" is a copy of an email from HWL Ebsworth, the solicitors 

for the Second Respondent, to Tucker & Cowen sent 5 February 2019 stating that they consider 

directions should not be sought to set the application down for hearing of orders 1 and 2 until 

they have been given a reasonable amount of time to consider the materials, obtain instructions 

and ascertain Counsels' availability to appear (if applicable). 

Settlement of Feeder Fund Proceeding 

4. I am informed by Mr Whyte, and believe, that: 

(a) an application seeking orders to the effect that he is justified in entering into and 

performing the terms of the Deed of Settlement and Release that has been entered into in 

respect of the Feeder Fund Proceeding (SC 13534 of 2016) has been filed; 

(b) an application for substituted service orders in respect of that application is listed for 

hearing before Justice Mullins on 22 February 2019. 

5. All the facts and circumstances above deposed to are within my own knowledge save such as are 

deposed to from information only and my means of knowledge and sources of information appear 

on the face of this my Affidavit. 
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Signed: 
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Sworn by ALEXANDER PHILIP NASE on the 6th day of February 2019 at Brisbane in the presence of: 

Deponent 

\ \ TCSVI~ EXCH\Data\RadixDM\DocumenL1\LMMatter\l 70 J 664\0163 706 7 -003.docx 

Solicitoti:Ajustlrn1Jfthe.P~ 

Ben Steven Nearhos 
Solicitor 



SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND 

REGISTRY: Brisbane 
NUMBER: BS3508/2015 

IN THE MATTER OF LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 
(RECEIVERS APPOINTED) 
ACN 077 208 461 

First Applicant: 

Second Applicant: 

First Respondent: 

Second Respondent: 

JOHN RICHARD PARK AS LIQUIDATOR OF LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS APPOINTED) 
ACN 077 208 461 THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y OF THE LM FIRST 
MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 

AND 

LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS 
AND MANAGER APPOINTED) ACN 077 208 461 THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y 
OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 

AND 

DAVID WHYTE AS THE PERSON APPOINTED TO SUPERVISE THE WINDING 
UP OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 601NF OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 

AND 

SAID JAHANI IN HIS CAPACI1Y AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF THE 
ASSETS, UNDERTAKINGS, RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF LM INVESTMENT 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS 
APPOINTED) ACN 077 208 461 AS THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y OF THE LM 
CURRENCY PROTECTED AUSTRALIAN INCOME FUND ARSN 110 247 875 
AND THE LM INSTITUTIONAL CURRENCY PROTECTED AUSTRALIAN 
INCOME FUND ARSN 122 052 868 

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT 

Exhibit "APN-8" to the Affidavit of ALEXANDER PHILIP NASE sworn this 6th day of February 2019 

De 

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT: 
Form 47, R.435 

Filed on behalf of the First Respondent 
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Ben Steven Nearhos 
Solicitor 

TUCKER & COWEN 
Solicitors 
Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street 
Brisbane, Qld, 4000 
Tel: (07) 300 300 00 
Fax: (07) 300 300 33 



Renee Maclean 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Colleagues, 

"APN-8" 

Alex Nase 
Friday, 1 February 2019 5:21 PM 
'Ashley Tiplady'; Julian Walsh; David O'Farrell; 'Elizabeth Singleton' 
David Schwarz 
FW: LMIM - Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding 3508 of 2015 

We refer to the email from His Honour's Associate below. 

Would you please let us know, by no later than midday on Monday, 4 February 2019, whether or not your 
clients intend to appear on the return date for the service orders and timetabling of the application, and if 
so, whether either or both of the times proposed in the email from His Honour's Associate are suitable for 
your client/s? 

regards 

From: Associate JacksonJ <Associate.JusticeJackson@courts.qld.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 1 February 2019 4:37 PM 
To: Alex Nase <anase@tuckercowen.com.au> 
Cc: David Schwarz <dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au>; David O'Farrell <dofarrell@hwle.com.au>; 'Ashley Tiplady' 
<atiplady@russellslaw.com.au>; 'Julian Walsh' <JWalsh@russellslaw.com.au>; Elizabeth Singleton 
<esingleton@hwle.com.au>; comcausemanager <comcausemanager@justice.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: LMIM - Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding 3508 of 2015 

Good afternoon, 

Please be advised that his Honour is available at 10:00AIVI on 6 February 2019. 

Alternatively, if this time is not suitable, his Honour is also available at 9:30AM on 7 February 2019. 

Please advise as to whether either of these dates are appropriate. 

l<ind regards, 

i\lidwlas Trav,,s 

Associate to the Honourable Justice David Jackson 

Supreme Court of Queensland 
P: (07) 3008 8736 
E: associate. justice Lackson (cilcourts.q Id .gov .au 

From: Alex Nase [mailto:anase@tuckercowen.com.au] 
Sent: Friday, 1 February 2019 1:44 PM 
To: Associate JacksonJ <Associate.JusticeJackson@courts.qld.gov.au> 
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Cc: David Schwarz <dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au>; David O'Farrell <dofarrell@hwle.com.au>; 'Ashley Tiplady' 
<atiplady@russellslaw.com.au>; 'Julian Walsh' <JWalsh@russellslaw.com.au>; Elizabeth Singleton 
<esingleton@hwle.com.a u>; comcausema nager <comcausemanager@justice .q Id.gov .au> 
Subject: RE: LMIM - Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding 3508 of 2015 

Dear Associate 

We act for Mr David Whyte, the First Respondent. 

Our client intends to file an application for authority to make an interim distribution to FMIF investors, and 
for orders in relation to the membership records of the foreign investors in the FMIF. We attach a copy of 
the proposed application. 

Our client is required to file this application today to satisfy a condition precedent to the deed of settlement 
of Supreme Court proceedings 13534 of 2016 (the Feeder Funds Proceeding). 

The application includes orders for the substituted service of the application by our client on the members 
of the FMIF. 

We write to enquire as to His Honour's availability in the course of the coming two weeks to consider the 
question of substituted service, and to make appropriate directions timetabling the balance of the 
application for hearing. 

We have copied the solicitors for the other parties into this email. 

regards 

Ji\k~x N;ise 
S1.icci;1I <.:ounscl 

E: fl.D.fl2f.@hJJ;:.Ke..U:QINe11,_,;Q_rn.aq 
D ()/ J)l(I )')()3 IM: (MD JUG 19'.i I l: 0/ ·;oo 300 OU IF: 0/ JOO 300 33 

L.evd l ~.1 1 J ~-; /\dc:!(iidc St.n:-t~t, Dr,i·;tJ,:inc: I GPO l)ux J!J~), Brhbdne C(Jd '100 ! 

res :,;011cito:·c; l'l y Ltd. I 1\CN c 10 321 '.iO•J 

'fucker&Co\venSolicitors. 

L<:~.adi11fi UU~]<3.1J:ion f{t Dis~n..1te Resohition and Insoh1t.:0ncy & Reconstrm:tion l<:11wyen;; (QM) 
201.2 to 20:U3, r:.irst Tic~r for Insohrtmcy (QM) <il£F:lin i:r11 :i~O:il.8 ·· Doyh.~'s Guide 

Best t.mNy<fffS@ Interniaticma! 20.13 <2.!.H9 ·· Just:ii1 Marnchlu~ for UU~1aUon <md R'i'.~guli:l1tory 
2019 

[vl(-!ITlbcr of M'.O! Glo!.Jdl Allicrnce Clncl l..occil Buy prc··21ppr·ovecJ 

Independent legal &. accounting firms 
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**************************************************************** 

Please think about the environment before you print this message. 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential, private or legally privileged information and may 
be protected by copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and if 
you use it in an authorised way. No one is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print 
or copy this email without appropriate authority. 

If you are not the intended addressee and this message has been sent to you by mistake, please notify the 
sender immediately, destroy any hard copies of the email and delete it from your computer system network. 
Any legal privilege or confidentiality is not waived or destroyed by the mistake. 

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses, 
defects or interferences by third paiiies or replication problems. 

**************************************************************** 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
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Renee Maclean 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Dear Colleagues 

Jessie Edge-Williams <jedge-williams@russellslaw.com.au> on behalf of Ashley 
Tiplady <atiplady@russellslaw.com.au > 
Monday, 4 February 2019 10:48 AM 
David Schwarz; Alex Nase 
dofarrell@hwle.com.au; esingleton@hwle.com.au; philip.pan@au.kwm.com; Ashley 
Tip lady 
LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers Appointed) -
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding Number BS3508/2015 - Matter: 
20170943 
2581320 L - to Tucker & Cowen.pdf 

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 4 February 2019. 

Yours faithfully 

RlJSSELl.,S 

Ashley Tiplady 
Partner 

Direct 07 3004 8833 
Mobile 0419 727 626 
A Tipladv(c1{Russe!!sLaw. com. au 

\.'<l(~/>.""tll'.IN 

201G 

Uability limited by a sdu:nu: appmved u11der professional siond1mf.< legislation 

Brisbane I Sydney 
Postal -GPO Box 1'l02, Brisbane QUJ 400 I / Strcel---Lcvcl l 8, 300 Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4000 

Telephone 07 3004 8888 _/ Facsimile 07 30()!1 8899 / ABN 38 332 782 53<1 
R11ssdlsLawco1n.1111 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
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4 February 2019 

Our Ref: AJT:JTW :20170943 

Your Ref: Mr Schwarz 

Tucker & Cowen 
Level 15 
15 Adelaide Street 
BRISBANE QLD 4000 

Dear Colleagues 

RUSSELLS 

By Email: dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au 
anase@tnckercowen.com. an 

LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers Appointed) ("LMlM") 
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding Nmnber BS3508/2015 

We refer to Mr Nase's email to the Associate to Justice Jackson on the afternoon of Friday, 2 February 
2019 which attached an application dated 1February2019 seeking orders which would ultimately lead 
to the payment of an interim distribution from the property ofFMTF of up to $40M among the 
members of the FMIF ("the Application"). You have also sought to list an interlocutory application for 
"mechanical service orders" in respect of the Application for hearing later this week. 

We understand that our respective clients have been in discussions since late last year in respect of the 
proofs of debt and claims which have been made by EY (represented by Mr Pan of King & Wood 
Mallesons, whom we have copied to this correspondence). Our client will continue dealing directly 
with Mr Whyte on the issues the subject of the correspondence which has recently passed between 
them. 

It would seem uncontroversial that whilst the EY proofs of debt have not yet been adjudicated upon in 
circumstances where our client has sought further information from EY, the quantum of the one of the 
EY proofs (being for $180M in round figures), would totally consume all assets ofFMIF. 
Consequently, dealing with that claim directly impacts upon the appropriateness of any interim 
distribution being paid from FMIF (noting also the flow on effect in respect of the settlement of the 
"Feeder Fund Litigation"). This is particularly so in circumstances where there is litigation on foot 
between FMIF and EY on the very subject matter of the relevant EY proof of debt. 

Mr Whyte has been notified that our client considers that the EY proofs will be the subject of an 
indemnity claim against the assets of the FMIF. 

Given all of the above, our client's current view is that the pending court proceeding involving FMIF 
and EY is likely to provide the appropriate forum for determination of the claims which have been 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under professional standards legislation 

Brisbane/ Sydney 

Postal· GPO Box 1402, Brisbane QLD 4001 ! St1·eet ··Level 18, 300 Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4000 

Telephone (07) 3004 8888 I Facsimile (07) 3004 8899 

RussellsLaw.co111.a11 
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made by EY against LMIM (and hence FMIF) (and the proof of debt process is perhaps an 
inappropriate forum by which that is to occur). 

Despite our client being particularly concerned to see money reh1rned to FMIF members as soon as 
possible, Mr Park is concerned that any application made seeking approval for an interim distribution 
to be paid from FMIF may be premature pending the outcome of the EY court proceeding. Our client 
is also conscious of the potential impact upon the settlement of the "Feeder Fund Litigation". 

In these circumstances, our client has instructed us to write to you to raise his concerns with a view to 
there not being further wasted monies spent on advancing an application for approval to pay an interim 
distribution from FMIF (or associated interlocutory orders) ifthe true position is as outlined above. 

We have copied in all relevant parties so that they too may outline their views on this issue. 

We await your prompt response. 

Yours faithfully 

Ashley Tiplady 
Partner 

Direct 07 3004 8833 
Mobile 0419 727 626 
A Tiplady@RussellsLaw.com. au 

CC: HWL Ebsworth 
Mr David O'Farrell 
dofarrell@h wle. com. au 

Ms Elizabeth Singleton 
esingleton@hwle.com. au 

King & Wood Ma!lesons 
Mr Philip Pan 
Philip.Pan@au. kwm. com 

20170943/2581320 

Our Ref: AJT:JTW:20170943 

Your Ref: Mr Schwarz 
Page 2 of 2 
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Renee Maclean 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Dear Colleagues 

Renee Maclean on behalf of Alex Nase 
Monday, 4 February 2019 3:25 PM 
'atiplady@russellslaw.com.au' 
'jwalsh@russellslaw.com.au'; Alex Nase; David Schwarz 
LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers 
Appointed) ("LMIM"); Park & Muller and LMIM as Responsible Entity of the LM First 
Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF") v David Whyte 
Letter to Russells Lawyers 4.02.19.pdf 

Please find attached correspondence. 

Yours faithfully, 

~)cnt on behalf of l\h>.x l\las:e, Special Counsel 
i=: anase@tuckercowen.corn.au ID: 07 J:>lO :;sen! M: 04Ll :in6 19') 

by: 
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lucker&CowenSolicitors. 
TCS Solicitors Pty. l.ld. I ACN 610 :l21 509 

Level 15. l 5 Adelaide SL Brisbane. Qld. 4000 I (;!'0 Box :145. Brisbm1c. Qkl. 400 l. 
'ltlcphonc. 07 300 :100 00 / l'acsi111ilc. 07 300 300 33 I www.n1ckcrcowc11.co1n.au 

l'ri1tcipals. 

Om reference: Mr Schwarz I Mr Nase 

Yom reference: Mr Tiplady I Mr Walsh 

4 Pebruaty 2019 Richard Cowen. 
David Scl1war'l.. 

jusli11 Marschke. 
Daniel Davey. 

CO!lSllit:ml. 
David 'l\tckcr. 

Mr AshleyTiplady 
Russells Lawyers 
Bt'isbane Qld 4000 

Special Counsel. 
Cleoff I lancock. 

Email: atiplady@russellslaw.com.au Alex Nase. 

jwalsh@russellslaw,com,au Brent Weston. 
,\farcellc \Vebskt'. 

ilssocialcs. 
Emily Anclc1~on. 
James ,Yforgan. 

Dear Colleagues Scott l lornscy. 

Re: LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) ("LM!M'); 
Park & Muller and LMIM as l{esponsible Entity of the LM First Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF') v David Whyte 
Supreme Com1 of Queensland Proceeding No. 3508/2015 
Application filed by Mr Whyte on 1 February 2019 for authority to make interim distribution ("the Application") 

We refer to yom letter dated 4 Februaty 2019. 

Our client does not consider that the proof of debt lodged by EY dated 20 December 2018 is a barrier to the making of an 
interim distribution because the amount claimed in that proof of debt is merely renective of and is contingent upon, the 
claim made against EY in prnceeding 135.:)4116 (Auditor's Proceeding) being successful. Even if the proof of debt is admitted 
and LMIM is entitled to claim indemnity from the PMIF with respect to the proof (which our client doubts), the maximum 
amount of the proof is limited to and is at best, a set-off against, any judgment against EY in the Auditor's Proceeding. 

Accordingly, we are instructed by our client to proceed with the application filed on 1 Febrna1y 2019 for authority to make an 
interim distribution to FM!f members ("the Application"), 

Would you please let us know, by close of business today, whether your client intends to appear at the return of the application 
for service orders, and if so, whether either or both of the dates proposed in the email from His Honour's Associate of 1 
Februa1y 2019 are suitable? 

Direct Email: 
Direct Line: 

anase@tuckercowen.com.au 
(07) 3210 3503 

Individual liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

,\\mrexch\data\radixclm\documenlsllmn111ller\ 170 I 664\11t635523-002clocx 

Paul 1\rmit. 
Wesley Mill. 
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Renee Maclean 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Dear Colleague 

Ashley Tiplady <atiplady@russellslaw.com.au> 
Tuesday, 5 February 2019 8:56 AM 
Alex Nase 
Julian Walsh; David Schwarz; David O'Farrell; Elizabeth Singleton; Pan, Philip (AU) 
RE: LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers 
Appointed) ("LMIM"); Park & Muller and LMIM as Responsible Entity of the LM First 
Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF") v David Whyte 

High 

Your requests for urgent responses are simply unreasonable and impractical. 

For example, we are yet to read in detail the material filed by Mr Whyte in respect of the applications which he 
has made to allow us to advise our client on any aspect/issue. 

In any event, at this juncture we will not be appearing at the interlocutory service orders application regarding 
Mr Whyte's application for approval to pay an interim distribution. 

My client is simply without funds to deal with such issues. 

Yours faithfully 

nu·c~sI·'I IS _[\, ,, 1, ,, •' , ~ 

Ashley Tiplady 
Partner 

Direct 07 3004 8833 
Mobile 0419 727 626 
A Tiplady(l;1J,RussellsLaw. com. au 

Uabilily limited by a sclwnu: approved tmdr:r profi:ssiona! standards i(~islation 

Brisbane / Sydney 
l'oslal CJPO Box 1402, Brisbane QLD 4LIOJ I Strcet--Lcvcl 18, 300 Queen Street, .Brisbane QLD 4000 

Telephone 07 3004 8888 I Facsimile 07 3004 8899 I ABN 38 332 782 534 
RussellsLaw.com.a11 

From: Alex Nase [mailto:anase@tuckercowen.com.au] 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2019 8:36 AM 
To: Ashley Tiplady <atiplady@russellslaw.com.au> 
Cc: Julian Walsh <JWalsh@russellslaw.com.au>; David Schwarz <dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au>; David O'Farrell 
<dofarrell@hwle.com.au>; Elizabeth Singleton <esingleton@hwle.com.au> 
Subject: RE: LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) ("LMIM"); Park 
& Muller and LMIM as Responsible Entity of the LM First Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF") v David Whyte 

Dear Colleagues, 

Would you please let us know whether your client intends to appear and if so whether the date proposed is 
suitable on an urgent basis? 

9 



Unless we hear from you by 9:30 am this morning, we intend to send the following email to His Honour's 
Associate: 

Start of Draft Email 

Dear Associate 

We refer to your email of 1 February 2019. 

We advise that 9:30 am on Thursday, 7 February 2019 is suitable for Mr Whyte. 

We will leave it to the solicitors for the Liquidator to let you know whether their client intends to appear and 
if so whether the proposed date is suitable. 

End of Draft Email 

regards 

}\~;ex f\~ase 

Special Counsel 

L: anase@tuckercowen.com.au 
o: 01 .:/ 1 o Yill:J I r,1: cH.i:; Jll6 .t'J'> I T: 01 300 :100 oo I F: 01 JOO JOO JJ 
Lc•vc! I 'i, 1 •:; Ack'lciiclc '.:;lrcd. llristJdnc I (d'O !:lox :M:,, flris1Ja11c Qlcl ·'1001 

I cs ')01;, ilor·s Ply I.lei. I 1\C:N G JO :Pi '.509 

'l'l1ckcr&CowenSolicitors. 

Uti~l<~ilion g, Di~>p1 trl:e fztesoh1t:ion ;]i1d Insolvency B:~ Recrmstruc\l:ion i...mNyers {Qld) 
2012 to 20 nrst Tier for Insolvency (Qid) afJ'3lin in 2018 - Doyle's Guidt) 

gest: tawy<:;rc:;@ Interna1tim1;cd 2013 ·<HH9 .. Justin l1i!i;ns:z:hiH·: tor Uti:i9ation and rtegu!ai:ory 
:t.(JJ :9 

l 
f),;{ 

Independent legal&. accounting firmt 

l11divirlu<1I li<1bilit:y lirnit:ccl by d scticmc <Jpprnvecl under Prnfc:;siondl Stirnclanls l.qJislation 

From: Renee Maclean On Behalf Of Alex Nase 
Sent: Monday, 4 February 2019 3:25 PM 
To: atipladv@russellslaw.com.au 
Cc: jwalsh@russellslaw.com.au; Alex Nase <anase@tuckercowen.com.au>; David Schwarz 
<dschwa rz@tucke rcowen .com .au> 

2 
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Subject: LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) ("LMIM"); Park & 
Muller and LMIM as Responsible Entity of the LM First Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF") v David Whyte 

Dear Colleagues 

Please find attached correspondence. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sent 011 behalf of /Uex !\1;:i:!'iC, SpE~cial Counsel 
F: 9_119_o;~_@\11(;i5_~f(;owen"£QLn.au I D: 07 J;'rn :i:;o3 I M: 04?:0 386 1 'Vi 

by: 

R.:~iH,,~ Made;HJ 
Per·sorwl 1'-s'.;ist<:rnt 

f> RMC!£!fi!!l@)j;j)_c;k~rcowen.com.au 

1 01 Joo 100 oo 1 F: u; .Joo Joo .n 
i.evl·~! 1 •,, I 'i ,l\clela1d<~ <;tn~cl:, llnsh<Jm' ! Cl'O nox :·M'.1, l\n)»;111c Q!d 4011J 

TCS '.:;uiJ•:itnis Ply I.lei / /\CN ()JO .-L!I ~)()') 

-'f t1ckcr&CmvcnSolicitors. 

8:. Dispute Resoluticm ;:mr! Insoivem:y i* Re;:::onstrw:;tion Lav1r\H:)i'S (QM) 
Fijrst Tier for Insolvency {QM) <!l~J-i.1Hn in 2tHB ·· Doyh.>.'s Guijde 

nest U1wy(~rs@ Intienrntimfti~l 201.3 -<2.!(JJ.9 -- Justin 1vsarsch!rn for UU~F~tkm and ~(egu!atory 
2o:rn 
Member- of MS! Global /\lliilnce <rncl Local Guy pr-e·appn.ivecl 

Independent legal & nccounting firms 

rnclivir.l1.1i:ll lii:ll:iilily !i1nilcd IJy d scheme cipprovccl under f'rnressional Sti111cl<'l!'cl~> l.l~CJislation 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
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SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND 

REGISTRY: Brisbane 
NUMBER: BS3508/2015 

IN THE MATTER OF LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) 
(RECEIVERS APPOINTED) 
ACN 077 208 461 

First Applicant: 

Second Applicant: 

First Respondent: 

Second Respondent: 

JOHN RICHARD PARK AS LIQUIDATOR OF LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS APPOINTED) 
ACN 077 208 461 THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y OF THE LM FIRST 
MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 

AND 

LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS 
AND MANAGER APPOINTED) ACN 077 208 461 THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y 
OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 

AND 

DAVID WHITE AS THE PERSON APPOINTED TO SUPERVISE THE WINDING 
UP OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 601NF OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 

AND 

SAID JAHANI IN HIS CAPACI1Y AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF THE 
ASSETS, UNDERTAKINGS, RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF LM INVESTMENT 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS 
APPOINTED) ACN 077 208 461 AS THE RESPONSIBLE ENTI1Y OF THE LM 
CURRENCY PROTECTED AUSTRALIAN INCOME FUND ARSN 110 247 875 
AND THE LM INSTITUTIONAL CURRENCY PROTECTED AUSTRALIAN 
INCOME FUND ARSN 122 052 868 

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT 

Exhibit "APN-9" to the Affidavit of ALEXANDER PHILIP NASE sworn this 6th day of Februaty 2019 

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT: 
Form 47, R.435 

Filed on behalf of the First Respondent 
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Solicitor/~ 

Ben Steven Nearhos 
Solicitor 

TUCKER & COWEN 
Solicitors 
Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street 
Brisbane, Qld, 4000 
Tel: (07) 300 300 00 
Fax: (07) 300 300 33 



Renee Maclean 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Dear Alex 

"APN-9" 

Elizabeth Singleton <esingleton@hwle.com.au> 
Tuesday, 5 February 2019 9:37 AM 
Alex Nase 

jwalsh@russellslaw.com.au; David Schwarz; David O'Farrell; 'Ashley Tiplady' 
FW: LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers 

Appointed) ("LMIM"); Park & Muller and LMIM as Responsible Entity of the LM First 
Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF") v David Whyte [HWLE-Matter.(076980.683682] 

High 

We are instructed that our client will not appear at the first return elate of your client's application filed 1 February 2019 
(Application). We have not, however, had an opportunity to properly consider the issues that arise from the materials 
filed by your client, nor have we been served with any affidavit material in support of the Application 

Accordingly, we do not have inst1·uctions about whether our client will appear at the substantive hearing and we 
consider directions should not be sought to have the matter set down for the hearing of orcle1·s 1 and 2 until we have 
been given a reasonable amount of time to consider the materials. obtain instructions and to ascertain Counsels' 
availability to appear (if applicable). 

l<ind re~Jarcls 

Elizabeth Singleton 
Solicitor 
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From: Ashley Tiplady [mailto:atiplady@russellslaw.com.au] 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Alex Nase 
Cc: Julian Walsh; David Schwarz; David O'Farrell; Elizabeth Singleton; Pan, Philip (AU) 
Subject: RE: LM Investment Management Limited (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) ("LMIM"); Park 
& Muller and LMIM as Responsible Entity of the LM First Mortgage Income Fund ("FMIF'') v David Whyte 
Importance: High 

Dear Colleague 

Your requests for urgent responses are simply unreasonable and impractical. 

For example, we are yet to read in detail the material filed by Mr Whyte in respect of the applications which he 
has made to allow us to advise our client on any aspect/issue. 

In any event, at this juncture we will not be appearing at the interlocutory service orders application regarding 
Mr Whyte's application for approval to pay an interim distribution. 
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